PRINTED: 12/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY
		34G298	B. WING			С
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932	1 1	12/17/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	An on site complaint s	survey was completed on	W	000	ς.	
W 122	12/17/19. The Condition Protections was determined to the Compliance. This survice of the Compliant Intake #NCC CLIENT PROTECTION CFR(s): 483.420 The facility must ensure protections requirement	ey was as a result of 00158842. NS re that specific client	W 1	22 W122 The facility will implement writte and procedures that prohibit the clients and ensure that all alleganeglect are thoroughly investigamanagement.	neglect of	1-31-2020
W 149	The facility failed to: ir and procedures that pr (W149), ensure that di reported all allegations administrator and othe policy (W153), and ensure neglect were thoroughly management staff (W1). The cumulative effect of resulted in the facility's statutorily mandated set to its clients. STAFF TREATMENT CCFR(s): 483.420(d)(1)	r officials as required by sure that all allegations of y investigated by 54). of these systemic practices failure to provide ervices of client protections OF CLIENTS op and implement written is that prohibit or abuse of the client.	W 14	JAN 6 2020 Lic. & Cert. Sec)	
BORATORY DI	RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUI	PRLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	LETED
		34G298	B. WING			17/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	interview the facility and procedures that implemented to presampled clients (#4 include: Staff failed to ensus supervised to preve facility. Review on investigation dated left the facility unsuqualified intellectual (QIDP) and direct of facility. Review on 12/17/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/	ge 1 If failed to assure it's policies at prohibit neglect were event the neglect of 1 of 3 If with behaviors. The findings The client #4 was adequately ent him from eloping from the 12/17/19 of an internal 11/30/19 revealed client #4 apervised on 11/30/19 while the all disabilities professional care staff C were working in the electric staff C were working in the electric staff C were working in the electric staff C facility into the back yard to at 7:48pm leaving 5 clients view of videotape from a in the facility revealed client #4 augh the front door at 7:51:47pm and the facility revealed client #4 augh the front door at 7:51:47pm and the facility, while the QIDP dications. The QIDP indicated for the facility, while the QIDP dications. The QIDP indicated for the clients may have left the electric staff A was at home when he call from the facility next door in client #4 leave the facility in and down the street. Direct care by contacted the QIDP, who was ion room at the facility, to let 4 was gone. Subsequently, the	W 149	On December 30, 2019 a comeeting will be held by QF Habilitation Coordinator ar Specialist to discuss client behavior program in regard as well as the current lever required for client #4. On or before January 7, 2 will be in-serviced on all cliprograms. QPII, QPI and I Coordinator will monitor at a week to ensure future countries regulation for all client document findings on LIFF forms	PII, QPI, ad Program #4's current d to elopemen I of supervisio 020, all staff ient behavior Habilitation t least 3 times ompliance with	n

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	F10 1000 F10 F1000		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		240200	D MANG			С	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G298	B. WING	_		1:	2/17/2019
LUKE ST				:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	QIDP started searchindirect care staff C to sa facility. While the QID #4, he received a call that client #4 was in a about a half mile from drove to the departme and took client #4 bacc. Interview on 12/17/19 intellectual disabilities revealed following the staff C did not work whongoing. She stated sit to supervise and that swritten warning as a reinvestigation. Further interview with the #4's team met and reviprogram originally date revision dated 12/2/19 behavior of elopement door alarms on all door when the window or an open. Continued interviewel of supervision was interview confirmed matter target behavior of exhibited this target belait was removed from his	and for client #4 and told tay with the clients in the P was searching for client from the police department, local department store the facility. The QIDP int store, talked with Police k to the facility. with the qualified professional II (QIDP II) elopement on 11/30/19, hile the investigation was need in disubstantiate neglect staff C received a formal sult of the facility's internal staff C received a formal sult of the facility's internal staff C received a formal sult of the facility's internal staff C received a formal sult of the facility's internal staff C received a formal sult of the facility's internal staff C received a formal sult of the facility was view revealed client #4's window by door to the facility was view revealed client #4's is not changed. Additional any years ago client #4 had elopement but had not havior for several years, so is BSP. 9 of all doors to the facility I alarms were activated on cility.	W	149			
		m confirmed statements					1

PRINTED: 12/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		MPLETED C
		34G298	B. WING _		1	2/17/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	attempted to roll bac (when client #4 walk unsuccessful. The C timeline with times of confirm his location, client #4 left the factor of the has diagnoses of Disabilities, Autism, Control Disorder. H (IPP) dated 2/28/19 support program date behaviors of self injured agitation. This of Risperdal, Catapfor dental appointm client #4's BSP had include the target be continuous alarms doors to the facility opened. Additional no changes in client Review on 12/17/11 1204:13(a) reveale failure to provide growing to avoid physical had illness. Specific exafailure to implement staff not discovering failure to report right providing privacy to hygiene, not provide consistency.	and staff C. The QIDP II ck the footage to 7:47pm ked outside), but she was QIDP provided a typed viewed on the videotape to staff C's location and when	W 1	49		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
NIAME OF F	200/4050 00 01/00/150	34G298	B. WING _		12/17/2019		
LUKE ST	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REET			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION		
	after this elopement of written documentation had occurred. For exa 12/17/19 with direct stand others outside of the client #4's bedroom at not recognize it. He stand others ago, who younger, that he would looking for videotapes videotape to the facility (next door) and the staindicated client #4 had several weeks before, report this to manager b) Direct care staff B staindicated client #4 had several weeks before, report this to manager b) Direct care staff talking seen in the community more than once but should be compared to the when he heard a door of the QIDP stated he when he heard a door of 10pm and client #4 was towards the facility next #4 and took him back in recorded the incident of did not report this to oth supervisor. The QIDP sworking in the facility unclients.	n 11/30/19 there was no that additional incidents imple: Interviews on apport staff and the QIDP, the group home revealed: ad located a videotape in cout a month ago and diducted he remembered en client #4 was much dielope from the facility. He stated he took the vadjacent to their facility come over and taken it Staff A stated he did not ment staff. Itated she had overheard that client #4 had been at a department store en did not provide dates or nation was reviewed written documentation to ents had occurred. Was working on 11/22/19 open. He went outside at in the front yard walking it door. He redirected client	W 1	49			

PRINTED: 12/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G298		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	C 12/17/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G298	B. Willo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
W 149	the facility at night. C was supposed to QIDP was giving m staff C in the living front door was oper staff C stayed with client #4 back to the e) Interview on 12/manager for the ad She had been told client #4 comes over unaccompanied by underneath the tele had been told that come over to her facility, unaccompanied to avoid physical hillness. Specific exfailure to provide go to avoid physical hillness. Specific exfailure to implement staff not discovering failure to prevent providing privacy thygiene, not providences in the team did not clevel of supervision were aware of his	The front door was open. Staff supervising them while the edications. They did not see room when they noticed the n. The QIDP left the home and them until the QIDP brought e facility. 17/19 by phone with the jacent facility revealed: by at least two of her staff that	W	149	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	50 100000000000000000000000000000000000	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY
5		246200	B MANG			С
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G298	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	2/17/2019
LUKE ST	REET			206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	and are assisted with revealed she was una the facility multiple tim staff, to go next door to videos. In that, client # incidents of elopement prior to the incident on to report, assess and client #4's behavioral reglect of client #4. STAFF TREATMENT (CFR(s): 483.420(d)(2) The facility must ensur mistreatment, neglect injuries of unknown so immediately to the adnofficials in accordance established procedures.	bathing. Additional interview ware that client #4 had left es, unaccompanied by the adjacent facility to get #4 was having multiple to that were not reported in 11/30/19. The facility failed develop a plan to address needs. This resulted in the OF CLIENTS The that all allegations of or abuse, as well as urce, are reported ininistrator or to other with State law through so.	W 14	3 W153 On or before January 7, 2020 all will be in-serviced on client's righ promotion of consumer well-bein In-service will be specific to the rof all allegations of abuse/negled management as soon as the inci occurs. Testing will occur and be in staff training files. QPII, QPI ar Habilitation Coordinator will monileast 3 times a week to ensure fucompliance with this regulation for	staff uts and g. eporting t to dent e filed nd tor at ture or all	1-31-2020
	and interviews, facility report allegations of neadministrator or to other policy. This affected 1 dwith behaviors. The fine Direct care staff failed the neglect to supervise clirequired by facility policy. Review of an internal in revealed client #4 left the	to report allegations of ent #4 to management as		clients and will document findings LIFE, Inc. QA/QI forms.	on	
		d direct care staff C were				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		STRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G298	B. WNG			1	2/17/2019
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			206 LU	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE KE STREET TON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	was giving medication with the door shut to staff C stepped out of yard to smoke a cigar clients unsupervised camera mounted in the left the facility through unaccompanied by stape revealed staff C area looking at the find walking to the back is still giving medical staff C did not notify open or that any of the facility. Additional rerevealed direct care received a phone can that they had seen this pajamas walking staff A immediately still in the medication him know client #4 QIDP started search direct care staff C to facility. While the C was about a half mile from the department of the department of the department of the department of a completed as soon occurrence of a consumer injurial consumer injurial control of the department of a consumer injurial consumer injurial consumer injurial control of the department of a consumer injurial consum	estigation revealed the QIDP ones in the medication room one client while direct care of the facility into the back arette at 7:48pm leaving 5 at the facility revealed client #4 of the front door at 7:51:47 staff. Further review of the coming back into the living ront door open and then of the facility, while the QIDP tions. The QIDP indicated him that the front door was the clients may have left the eview of the investigation staff A was at home when he all from the facility next door client #4 leave the facility in grown down the street. Direct care contacted the QIDP, who was in room at the facility, to let was gone. Subsequently, the hing for client #4 and told to stay with the clients in the pulp was searching for client all from the police department, a local department store of the facility. The QIDP ment store, talked with Police ack to the facility.	W	153			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G298	B. WING			С	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343230	D. WING			12/17/2019	_
TVANIL OF T	NOVIDEN ON SUFFEIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
LUKE ST	REET			206 LUKE STREET			
				EDENTON, NC 27932			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		N
W 153	Continued From page	8	w.	153			
	after this elopement of written documentation had occurred. For example, and occurred with direct so others outside of the graph of the soutside	n 11/30/19, there was no that additional incidents ample: Interviews on apport staff, the QIDP, and group home revealed: and located a videotape in about a month ago and diducted he remembered en client #4 was much delope from the facility. He stated he took the yadjacent to their facility aff at the adjacent facility come over and taken it Staff A stated he did not ment staff.					
	times. Additional inform however there was no support any other incide. C) The QIDP stated he when he heard a door 10pm and client #4 was towards the facility nex #4 and took him back is recorded the incident odd not report this to oth supervisor. The QIDP sworking in the facility usuclients. Interview on 12/17/19 wintellectual disabilities prevealed she had been	e did not provide dates or nation was reviewed written documentation to lents had occurred. was working on 11/22/19 open. He went outside at s in the front yard walking at door. He redirected client not the facility. He in his behavioral data but her team members or his stated he was the only staff ntil third shift arrived with 6					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE S COMPL	ETED
34G298	B. WING			7/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LUKE STREET		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 206 LUKE STREET EDENTON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153 Continued From page 9 door at an adjacent residential facility. She stated she was unaware of any allegations of client #4 leaving the facility going to any department store other than the incident on 11/30/19. She stated she had not been told about the incident on 11/22/19 when client #4 walked out of the facility at 10pm and was located by the QIDP, although it was recorded on Therap in his behavioral data. When asked if elopement from the facility should be reported to her as the QIDP II, she stated, "Yes." W 154 STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS CFR(s): 483.420(d)(3) The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on review of facility records and interview, the facility failed to consider all sources of evidence to thoroughly investigate allegations of neglect involving 1 of 3 sampled clients (#4). The findings include: Management staff failed to thoroughly investigate allegations of neglect involving client #4 leaving the facility unsupervised. Review of an internal investigation dated 11/30/19 revealed client #4 left the facility unsupervised on 11/30/19 while the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and direct care staff C were working in the facility. Further review of the facility's internal investigation revealed the QIDP was giving medications in the medication room	W 1	The facility will ensure that all all of abuse/neglect will thoroughly investigated. Formal investigatio be initiated as needed, all staten obtained and will be conducted i accordance with established Life policies and procedures. The QF monitor the implementation of the of correction on an ongoing basi ensure further compliance with the regulation for all clients in the factories. Inc. Investigation Forms.	egations be ns will nents n e, Inc. will is plan s to his cility.	1-31-2020

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	N = 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20 - 20	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G298	B. WING	B. WING		С	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.70200	10.7	CIDELL ADDRESS SITE OF ATTENT	10.0005	12/17/2019	_
TW WILL OF T	NO VIDEN ON OUT FIEN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IN CODE		
LUKE ST	REET			206 LUKE STREET			
				EDENTON, NC 27932			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETIO TE DATE	N
W 154	Continued From page yard to smoke a cigar clients unsupervised. camera mounted in the left the facility through unaccompanied by statape revealed staff C area looking at the frowalking to the back of is still giving medications staff C did not notify hopen or that any of the facility. Additional revirevealed direct care streceived a phone call that they had seen clientis pajamas walking distaff A immediately constill in the medication of him know client #4 wa QIDP started searching direct care staff C to stacility. While the QID #4, he received a call that client #4 was in a about a half mile from drove to the department and took client #4 back. Further review on 12/1 investigation revealed from 3 interviewable client were also no statement.	ette at 7:48pm leaving 5 Review of videotape from a le facility revealed client #4 lithe front door at 7:51:47 left. Further review of the coming back into the living int door open and then the facility, while the QIDP lons. The QIDP indicated im that the front door was le clients may have left the lew of the investigation laff A was at home when he from the facility next door lent #4 leave the facility in lown the street. Direct care intacted the QIDP, who was soom at the facility, to let is gone. Subsequently, the g for client #4 and told lay with the clients in the P was searching for client from the police department, local department store the facility. The QIDP int store, talked with Police k to the facility. 7/19 of the facility's internal there were no statements lients in the facility. There its from staff A, the staff ty, the police department	W1	DEFICIE			
	Interview on 12/17/19 vintellectual disabilities prevealed she did not co						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G298	B. WING			C 12/17/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		206	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C LUKE STREET ENTON, NC 27932		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	internal investigation from the facility. Act that she completed	on involving client #4 eloping dditional interview confirmed I the investigation, since the I, when client #4 eloped from	W 154			



January 3, 2020

Kimberly McCaskill Mental Health Licensure and Certification NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Re:

Plan of Correction

LIFE, Inc. / Luke Street Group Home

arbara W. Park

Dear Ms. McCaskill,

Enclosed please find our written plan of correction for the recent survey at our Luke Street Group Home.

If there are questions or if additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your continuing assistance to us in the operation of our facilities.

Sincerely,

Barbara W. Parker

Director of ICF/MR Services

anw

Enclosure